
Baseline 2018/2019 2019/2020 Q 3 Target Q3 Actual Actual Description 
Performance 

Assessment 
Reasons for Deviation Corrective Action

Means of Verification 

Provided 
CPRME Comments

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1_1_1_P001
1. Number of early childhood development 

centres supported
P001 Early Childhood Development R 1 111 970 New Indicator 10 6 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance

Awaited Budget review process to be 

finalised. Further delayed were 

influenced by Covid-19 lockdown

Pursue after the lockdown is over N/A N/A
Signed reports on ECDC's supported 

with Annexures
Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1_2_1_P002
1. Number of life guards, coastal and 

water falls patrollers recruited

P002 Coastal and Falls Safety 

Programmes
R 2 372 849 180 90 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Signed contracts

Assumption of duty forms

Reports

Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1_2_2_P003
2. Number of crime and safety 

programmes conducted

P003 School safety and crime prevention 

programme
New Indicator 8 2 2

1. Anti GBVF dialogue held with Dalindyebo S.S.S on 12 

March 2020

2. Anti GBVF dialogue held with Jongilanga S.S.S. on 

February 2020

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A Reports Provide attendance registers

Signed report on crime and safety  

programmes conducted with 

annexure

Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1_2_3_P090

3. Number of initiatives conducted towards 

the development of Community Safety 

Plans

P090 Community Safety Plans New Indicator 3 1 0 N/A
Unacceptable 

performance

Target was adjusted after budget 

adjustment
Adjustment to be effected in quarter 4 N/A N/A

Signed reports on initiatives 

conducted towards the development 

of Community Safety Plans with 

annexures

Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1_3_1_P004

1. Number of programmes implemented 

as per Environmental Health Scope of 

Practice and National Environmental 

Health Norms and Standards

P004 District Municipal Health and 

Environmental Plan
R 1 623 160 11 11 9 9

1. Inspection of businesses

2. Issuing of certificates of acceptance

3. Water quality monitoring

4. Surveillance of premises

5. Investigation of notifiable medical conditions

6. Food safety awareness

7. Inspection of water treatment works

8. Identification of illegal dumps

9. Identification of vector breeding places

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Signed reports on District 

Municipal Health and 

Environmental Health 

Programmes Implemented 

with annexures

Not all reports are signed

Signed report on District Municipal 

Health and Environmental Health 

Programmes Implemented with 

annexures

Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1_4_1_P005

1. Number of sports, recreation, arts, 

heritage and libraries information & 

education services initiatives 

implemented/supported

P005 Sports, Recreation, Arts, Culture,  

Heritage, Libraries Information and 

Education Services

R 6 641 253 10 29 6 1 1. Library week held on the 11 - 12 March 2020
Unacceptable 

performance

Planned programmes were affected 

by Cost Containment Regulations

All programmes affected by CCR will 

be reprioritised in the new financial 

year

N/A N/A

Signed report on Sports, Recreation, 

Arts, Cultural Affairs and Heritage 

Initiatives with annexures

Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1_5_1_P006
1. Percentage of destitute households 

supported due to disaster

P006 Disaster Impact Assessment and 

Relief 
R 1 783 960 100% 100% 100% 67%

Social relief support provided to 106 destitute households 

affected by disaster against the total of 158

Performance 

not fully 

effective

None performance is caused by lack 

of document management system

Document management system to be 

revived

Assessment report, 

Signed Relief Distribution 

Form/referral communication

Report not signed by the 

Director

Signed preliminary report and 

assessment report, Signed Relief 

Distribution Form/referral 

communication

Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1_5_2_P007
2. Number of a localised severe weather 

early warning systems installed

P007 Localised Severe Weather Early 

Warning System
R 3 000 000 0 2 1 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance

The project was affected by the 

delays in the delivery of infrastructure

Project to start during level 3 of the 

lockdown
Progress Report

Report not signed by the 

Director
Signed project report with annexures Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1_5_4_P091

4. Number of monthly reports generated 

on functionality of the localised severe 

weather early warning system

P091 Localised Severe Weather Early 

Warning System Monitoring
R 0 New Indicator 12 3 3 Reports produced for the month of January and February

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Monthly reports on 

meteorological warnings 

issued to communities 

Report not signed by the 

Acting Head of the Centre

Monthly reports on meteorological 

warnings issued to communities 
Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1_6_1_P008
1. Percentage compliance with the 

attendance time for fire fighting incidents
P008 Response time to fire incidents R 2 554 139 100% 100% 100% 100%

3 incidents for areas more than 50 Km & 15 incidents for 

areas within 50km have been responded to within the 

required response times

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Database of fire incidents 

reported

Fire Incident Report

N/A
Database of fire incidents reported

Fire Incident Report
Director: Community Services

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 

SERVICES
1_1_2_P009

2. Number of leaners financially supported 

to access tertiary education
P009 Financial Aid Assistance R 3 114 500 0 45 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Database of students supported and 

annual reports on financial academic 

programme

Proof of payment

Director: Executive Mayoral 

Services

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 

SERVICES
1_1_3_P010

3. Number of support initiatives provided 

for schools to improve matric results in the 

district

P010 Schools Support R 1 054 000 5 5 4 0 N/A
Unacceptable 

performance
N/A

Provide reasons for none 

achievement and corrective 

actions

Programme narrative quarterly and 

annual reports signed by the Dir: EMS

Director: Executive Mayoral 

Services

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 

SERVICES
1_1_4_P011

4. Number of programmes implemented 

from coordinated multi-stakeholder/ 

institutional  interventions through the 

rollout of LIGHT programme

P011 Livelihood Improvement and Greater 

Household Transformation
R 10 026 862 9 20 5 1

1. One tree one child programme: distribution of trees at 

Mmangankone Primary School, Tyeni Primary School, KT 

Mchasa S.S.S, Godzi Primary School, Rueben Ntuli 

S.S.S,  

Unacceptable 

performance

One tree oe child report and 

attendance registers

Provide reasons for none 

achievement and corrective 

actions

Signed programme narrative quarterly 

report(s) with annexures

Director: Executive Mayoral 

Services

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 

SERVICES
1_7_1_P012

1. Number of National and Internationally 

aligned  programmes implemented in 

recognition of iconic figures

P012 National and International Icons 

celebration
R 3 997 000 12 13 2 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance
N/A

Provide reasons for none 

achievement and corrective 

actions

O.R Tambo Month and Nelson 

Mandela month Reports signed by 

Director: EMS

Director: Executive Mayoral 

Services

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS 1_8_1_P013
1. Number of houses built for emergency 

housing situations
P013 Emergency Housing R 15 508 196 0 95 20 47

47 Housing units completed  46 units completed at 

Mbokazi village ward 13  PSJ LM & 1 unit at Mantlaneni 

Village ward 3  Ingquza Hill LM.

Outstanding 

performance
N/A N/A

Happy Letters & Final Unit 

Reports  
N/A

Emergency Housing Report with 

annexures
Director:  Human Settlements

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS 1_8_2_P014
2. Number of Housing Consumer 

Education Workshops conducted
P014 Housing Consumer Education R 142 482 12 14 3 3

Housing Consumer Education Workshops  conducted at 

Ingquza Hill ward 12, KSDLM ward 26 Zanci village and 

Mhlontlo LM ward 21 Ntaboduli village

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Signed Reports by Director 

(with annexures)
N/A

Signed Reports by Director (with 

annexures)
Director:  Human Settlements

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS 1_8_3_P015
3. Number of housing units for Adam Kok 

farm workers constructed
P015 Adam Kok Farm Housing R 3 000 000 0 14 5 0 Construction of Adam Kok houses

Unacceptable 

performance

There have been delays in the 

planning phase of the project, 

changing of consultants. Currently the 

Building plans have been approved 

by the Greater Kokstad Municipality, 

currently contractor is in a process to 

register houses with NHBRC. 

Fast tract the enrolment of houses 

with NHBRC and the construction will 

commence , a site has been 

established. 

Building Plan Approval N/A
Adam Kok Farm Housing Project 

report with annexures
Director:  Human Settlements

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS 1_8_4_P016
4. Number of temporal structures 

distributed within ORTDM
P016 Temporal Structures R 500 000 12 6 N/A 9   9 Temporal Shelters were distributed in PSJ LM  

Outstanding 

performance

The continuing of exceedance of the 

target  emanates from high number of 

destitute families who are homeless 

across the district.    

N/A Happy Letters N/A
Signed Report on temporal shelters 

distributed with annexures
Director: Human Settlements

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS 1_16_1_P092
1. Number of District Human Settlements 

Strategies reviewed
P092 District Housing Strategy R 277 202 1 1 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Copy of District Human Settlements 

Strategy

Close-out Report

Director: Human Settlements

R 244 492
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RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

1_9_1_P017 1. Tons of waste recycled P017 Landfill Management 479 tons 800 tons 200 tonnes 232 tonnes 232 tonnes of waste recycled
Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Signed Waste Information 

Report by Director with 

monthly production collection 

reports

N/A
Signed Waste Information Report by 

Director (with annexures)
Director:  REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

1_17_1_P093

1. Number of MIG projects monitored and 

evaluated on Environmental Impact 

Assessment (EIA) implementation

P093 Environmental Impact Assessment 

Compliance
New Indicator 20 20 20 MIG Projects have been monitored and evaluated for EIA

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Signed Monitoring and 

Evaluation Reports by 

Director with attendance 

registers

N/A
Signed Monitoring and Evaluation 

Reports by Director with annexures
Director:  REDP

TECHNICAL SERVICES 1_10_3_P020
3. Number of milestones completed for the 

upgrading of roads (unsurfaced)
P020 Upgrade of Roads New Indicator 16 5 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance

There was no enough budget for 

these roads and procurement type 

had to be change to invite plant hires 

only

The budget was dedicated to only 

Xabane therefore this is the only road 

that will be executed this financial 

year

N/A N/A Close-out Report with annexures Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES 1_10_4_P021
4. Number of milestones completed for the 

surfacing of roads
P021 Road Surfacing New Indicator 2 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A Close-out Report with annexures Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES 1_10_6_P087
6. Number of  milestones completed on 

renovating Prosperity Building
 P087 Prosperity Building New Indicator 5 1 5

This indicator was completed in Q2 and the building is 

currently occupied

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Progress Reports with 

annexures

The project was completed in 

quarter 2 and it has been 

adjusted in the reviewed 

SDBIP going to Council

Progress Reports  with annexures Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES 1_10_9_P094
9. Number of milestones completed on 

renovating OR Tambo Offices
 P094 OR Tambo Offices New Indicator 7 1 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance

This was initially delayed by the 

procurement processes during audit 

period. But later been affected by the 

lockdown

This will be resumed during level 3 of 

lockdown since general building is 

only allowed at that time

N/A N/A Progress Reports  with annexures Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES 1_10_8_P089 8. KM's of gravel access roads assessed
 P089 Rural Road Asset Management 

System
R 3 112 000 New Indicator 300km 75km 1331 1331 km of access roads was assessed

Outstanding 

performance

Assessment of access roads has 

been conducted with a device that is 

mounted in the vehicle. Readings 

were taken as the vehicle drives

N/A
RRAMS March Progress 

Report

The target has been adjusted 

in the reviewed SDBIP going 

to Council

Progress reports with annexures Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES 1_5_3_P022

3. Number of milestones completed for the 

construction of Disaster Management 

Centre

P022 District Disaster Management 

Centre
R 30 000 000 1 6 2 2

Casting of concrete for foundations has been done as per 

target

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A March Progress Report N/A

Site Progress/Close-out reports with 

annexures
Director: Technical Services

WATER AND SANITATION 1_11_1_P023
1. Percentage compliance of Drinking 

water quality 
P023 Water Quality R 1 136 124 0% 93% 93% 62% Percentage compliance for drinking water quality

Performance 

not fully 

effective

Variance between the number of 

samples taken versus number of 

points registered on the system.

The percentage compliance cannot 

be adjusted as it generated by the 

system

IRIS report N/A IRIS system report Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_11_2_P024
2. Percentage compliance of waste water 

effluent quality
P024 Effluent Quality R 582 124 0% 90% 90% 81%

Percentage compliance for waste water quality 

compliance

Performance 

not fully 

effective

Sampling and analysis was not 

conducted in Tsolo and Mqanduli 

Ponds due to the dilipated of the 

ponds.

The ponds to be refurbished so that 

sampling can be conducted.
LIMS Reports N/A IRIS system report Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_1_P026
1.  Number of water tanks provided  to 

communities
P026 Rain water harvesting R 1 164 248 0 125 N/A 32 32 water tanks provided  to communities

Outstanding 

performance

The need was due to the extension of 

drought resulting to more schemes 

drying out and supplyig of tanks was 

done as an interim measure

N/A
Distribution forms signed by 

Councilor / Ward Committee
N/A

Happy Letters signed by the ward 

councillor and beneficiaries
Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_2_P027
2. Purified mega litres of water carted and 

delivered to communities.
P027 Water Carting R 20 000 000 51 200 50 24

24 mega litres of water carted and delivered to 

communities.

Unacceptable 

performance

24 mega litres of water carted and 

delivered to communities.

The target has been adjusted in the 

reviewed SDBIP
Tally sheets

SDBIP adjustment could not 

be table in the Council of 

March and will be tabled in 

May 2020

Tally sheets 

Job cards signed by beneficiaries
Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_3_P028
3. Number of households with access to 

basic level of water services
P028 Access to Water Services R 41 145 000 0 3193 N/A 457

Number of households benefitting from  the communal 

standpipes at RDP stsndards 

Outstanding 

performance

These houses were connected 

through completion of the drought 

implemented projects which  were not 

in the initial SDBIP hence not listed on 

the intial target .

N/A

Practical Completion 

Certificates and a narrative 

with a number of households 

connected.

Provide technical report
Signed report with annexures (if 

necessary)
Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_4_P029
4. Number of households with access to 

basic level of sanitation services
P029 Access to Sanitation Services R 103 600 000 4026 7000 2000 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance

This target was adjusted during 

Budget and SDBIP, therefore 

completion of the projects was 

expected to be in querter 4

This target was adjusted during 

Budget and SDBIP, therefore 

completion of the projects will be in 

querter 4

N/A

SDBIP adjustment could not 

be table in the Council of 

March and will be tabled in 

May 2020

Signed report with annexures (if 

necessary)
Director:  Water and Sanitation

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
1_12_5_P030

5. Number of households earning less 

than R3200 per month with access to free 

basic services

P030 Free Basic Services R 0 2200 2200 2200 435
435 households earning less than R3200 provided with 

indigent water

Unacceptable 

performance

Target was erronously set and has 

been adjusted

Adjustment will be applicable in 

quarter 4
BP955 Report N/A

Indigent Report 

Indigent Register
Chief Financial Officer

WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_6_P031 6. Number of water projects completed P031 Water Projects R 157 553 248 8 16 N/A 4

Four completed projects implemented under WSIG / 

Drought allocation

1. Marhamzeni Water supply Scheme

2. Mzintlava Water supply Scheme

3. Qokolweni Water supply Scheme

4. Ntilini Water supply Scheme

Outstanding 

performance

These projects were not in the initial 

SDBIP hence not listed on the intial 

target . But they have been adjusted 

during budget and SDBIP.

N/A
Practical Completion 

Certificates
N/A

Signed Close-out Report 

Practical Completion Certificate
Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_7_P032

7. Number of Water Treatment Works and 

Waste Water Treatment Works (WTW) 

refurbished/maintained

P032 Refurbishment of existing water 

treatment works
R 1 108 808 3 7 2 2

1. Tombo WTW

2. Rosedale wtw

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Appointment letter

Invoices of completed works

Scope of work

Summary report not provided

Signed Report on Refurbishment and 

maintenance of water treatment 

works with Annexures

Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_8_P033
8. Number of stand-alone schemes 

refurbished/maintained

P033 Refurbishment of stand-alone 

schemes
R 10 000 000 11 30 10 12

1.Phumlo,

2.Qawukeni Farm, 

3.Nzondeni,

4.Tyara,

5.Ntsonyeni Ngqongweni booster pumpstation,

6.Mbandane spring,

7.Mpoza,

8.Ntywenka,

9.Manka,

10.Tikitiki,

11.Mmangweni,

12.Goqwana

Performance 

significantly 

above 

expectations

More standalone schemes had 

breakdowns than the department had 

planned

N/A

Appointment letter

Invoices of completed works

Scope of work

Summary report not provided
Signed Report on Refurbishments 

and maintenance with Annexures
Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_9_P034
9. Number of Ventilated Improved Pit (VIP) 

toilets provided 
P034 Eradication of sanitation backlog R 103 600 000 4026 7000 2000 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance

This target was adjusted during 

Budget and SDBIP, therefore 

completion of the projects was 

expected to be in querter 4

This target was adjusted during 

Budget and SDBIP, therefore 

completion of the projects will be in 

querter 4

N/A

SDBIP adjustment could not 

be table in the Council of 

March and will be tabled in 

May 2020

Beneficiary List

Happy Letters
Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_10_P035
10. Number of public toilet facilities 

constructed/refurbished

P035 Construction/Refurbishment of 

ablution facilities
R 4 843 984 3 4 1 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance

This target was adjusted during 

Budget and SDBIP, hence there is no 

activity implemented in line with it

This target was adjusted during 

Budget and SDBIP, therefore there is 

no budget and hence there is no 

activity implemented in line with it

N/A

SDBIP adjustment could not 

be table in the Council of 

March and will be tabled in 

May 2020

Pictorial Evidence

Signed Completion Report
Director:  Water and Sanitation

R 4 493 200

R 5 112 000

R 15 000 000
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WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_11_P036
11. Number of households with sludge 

removed
P036 VIP Sludge Management R 11 088 080 3996 2500 500 3000 N/A

Outstanding 

performance

The annual target was achieved 

during the mid-year. The target was 

then adjusted during the SDBIP 

adjustemnt.

N/A
Evidence provided in the first 

and second quarter

SDBIP adjustment could not 

be table in the Council of 

March and will be tabled in 

May 2020.

The annual target has been 

reached during the mid-year

Signed report on the volumes of 

sludge removed

Happy Letters

Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_12_12_P037
12. Number of sanitation projects 

completed
P037 Sanitation Projects R 1 989 460 0 2 1 0

Completion of Libode Sewerage Treatment Works Phase 

has been stopped 

Unacceptable 

performance

Completion of Libode Sewerage 

Treatment Works Phase has been 

stopped 

The community demands to be 

resolved
N/A N/A

signed close-out report 

Practical Completion Certificate
Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_13_1_P038
1. Number of Water Treatment Works with 

bulk meters installed

P038 Water Conservation and Demand 

Management
R 3 162 000 6 6 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A Signed Reports Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_14_1_P039
1. Number of Local Municipalities spatial 

databases developed

P039 Development of spatial database in 

the District
R 80 262 0 2 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Maps

ARCGIS - attribute table 

(spreadsheet)

Director:  Water and Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION 1_15_1_P095
1. Average response time to complaints 

raised at the call centre
P095 Call Centre Management R 536 697 8 hours 8 hours 8 hours 3 hours 3 hours average response time for compliance raised

Outstanding 

performance

The department is guided by the 

policy in responding to the complaints
N/A N/A N/A

Signed Complaints register

(with annexures)
Director:  Water and Sanitation

Baseline 2018/2019 2019/2020 Q 3 Target Q3 Actual Actual Description 
Performance 

Assessment 
Reasons for Deviation Corrective Action

Means of Verification 

Provided 
CPRME Comments

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS 2_1_1_P040
1. Number of individuals trained on 

building regulations

P040 NHBRC Community Capacity 

Building
R 142 482 138 50 25 30 Number of individuals trained on building regulations

Performance 

significantly 

above 

expectations

The over achievement is as a  result 

of more trainees organised by the 

councillors to be trained.

N/A
Signed Training Reports by 

Director with annexures
N/A

Signed Training Reports by Director 

with annexures
Director:  Human Settlements

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

2_2_1_P041
1. Number of Local Spatial Development 

Frameworks developed
P041 Spatial Development Frameworks R 666 550 0 3 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Draft SDF/LSDF documents, Signed 

Report by Director with Annexures
Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

2_2_2_P042
2. Number of SPLUMA initiatives 

conducted
P042 SPLUMA Initiatives R 872 069 2 5 1 1

O.R Tambo District Municipal Planning Tribunal Set on 

the 20th March 2020

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

DMPT report, Minutes and 

attendance register
N/A

Minutes of meetings

Attendance Register

Draft MFMRUDP

Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

2_3_1_P096
1. Number of programmes implemented 

on Regional Recycling
P096 Regional Recycling R 4 493 200 New Indicator 9 2 2

1. Capacity Building Workshop conducted provincially for 

women in environment on the 13th of Feb 2020

2. Recycling awareness and community engagement 

conducted in Mqanduli on the 5th of Feb 2020.

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

1. Capacity building report 

and attendance register

2. Recycling awareness and 

community engagement 

report and attendance 

register

Planned target of maintaining 

the main processing centre 

as per the approved SDBIP is 

not reported on

Regional Recycling programme 

Reports with annexures
Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

2_4_1_P043
1. Number of Environmental management 

projects implemented
P043 Environmental Management R 2 803 900 5 12 2 2

1. Environmental Club established at EN Seku High 

School in KSD

2. Wetlands day Celebration and Awareness Workshop 

conducted at Ingquza Hill Local Municipality.

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

1. Environmental Club 

establishment report and 

attendance register

2. Wetlands day Celebration 

and Awareness Workshop 

report and attendance 

register

Planned target of the 

greenest municipal award as 

per the approved SDBIP is 

not reported on

Signed Environmental and Waste 

Management programmes report with 

annexures

Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

2_5_1_P044
1. Number of tourism development 

initiatives and events supported/conducted
P044 Tourism development R 1 112 212 14 20 5 1

1. Training for Tour Guides and homestays conducted 

from 02 - 20 March 2020

Unacceptable 

performance

The target got delayed in the 

procurement process

Initiatives that were in the 

procurement process will be 

implemented once the lockdown is 

over

Tour guides and homestays 

training report with 

attendance registers

Provide reasons for none 

achievement

Signed Tourism Development 

Reports by Director (with Annexures)
Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

2_6_2_P046
2. Number of Rural Agro-Industrial 

programmes developed & implemented 

P046 RAFI (Rural Agro-industrialisation 

Finance Initiative) Implementation
R 8 013 000 2 4 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Signed Social Compact Agreement; 

Nyandeni Pilot Quarterly Reports, 

Ncise Pilot Quarterly Report; Land 

mapping report and Quarterly 

Community Consultations Reports 

(Signed with Annexures)

Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

2_6_3_P097
3. Number of partnership programmes 

implemented for Agro-processing sector

P097 Agro-Processing Sector Partnership 

Programmes
R 7 750 800 New Indicator 3 1 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance

MOU with Dohne is not yet signed 

due to the lockdown but it is within 

Dohne institute for signage

Signing of the MOU will be fastracked 

once the lockdown is over
N/A Draft MOU not attached

Report on Agro-Processing Sector 

Partnership Programmes 

implemented with annexures

Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

2_6_4_P098
4. Number of programmes implemented 

on aquaculture and forestry

P098 Aquaculture and Forestry 

Development
R 632 400 New Indicator 7 2 1 1 x Aquaculture Engagement Meeting

Not 

applicable

Fish Farm Capacity Building 

Postponed due to COVID-19 

Lockdown

Capacity Building to be held once 

Lockdown is over

Attendance Register and 

Report

The planned target for the 

quarter was the capacity 

building on fish farming.

Please specify when the 

capacity building was 

planned for in order to be 

sure that it was affected by 

the shut down

Report on Aquaculture and Forestry 

Development programmes with 

annexures

Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

(REDP)

2_7_1_P047

1. Number of programmes/initiatives 

implemented to support Informal trade, 

Enterprises, Cooperatives and SMME's

P047 Informal trade, Enterprises, 

Cooperatives and SMME support
R 8 540 000 6 11 2 2

1. Support to 10 Cooperatives and SMME's

2. Capacity building on bed and breakfast.

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Report on Cooperatives and 

SMME's supported with 

supporting documents

Tour guides and homestays 

training report with 

attendance registers

Planned target for the quarter 

was the enterprise 

awareness campaign and the 

capacity building on bed and 

breakfast was not achieved in 

quarter 2

Signed Programme Reports by 

Director (with Annexures)
Director: REDP

TECHNICAL SERVICES 2_7_2_P048

2. Number of jobs opportunities created 

through Expanded Public Works 

Programme

P048 Employment Creation R 8 521 497 185 3969 992 845 845 job opportunities created

Performance 

not fully 

effective

The reporting has been affected by 

the month of March due to lock down. 

March was under reported as there 

were no new job opportunities 

created

Sites are gradually being opened. 

Proper reporting will happen as the 

country moves to other levels and 

other sectors allowed to work. 

Report submitted to Public 

Works
Provide copies of contracts

Signed Contracts with Identity 

Document copies, Signed Report by 

Director

Director: Technical Services

Baseline 2018/2019 2019/2020 Q 3 Target Q3 Actual Actual Description 
Performance 

Assessment 
Reasons for Deviation Corrective Action

Means of Verification 

Provided 
CPRME Comments

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Project Budget 19/20

KEY PERFORMANCE AREA (KPA) 2: LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (20%)

Goal(s): To promote rapid and sustainable economic growth within the limits of available natural resources

Department

KEY PERFORMANCE AREA (KPA) 3: FINANCIAL VIABILITY AND MANAGEMENT  (15%)

Means of Verification Custodian

Performance Assessment

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Project Budget 19/20

Performance Assessment

Means of Verification Custodian

Goal(s): To manage the financial viability of the OR Tambo District Municipality through sound management and good governance

Department Indicator Code

Indicator Code



Baseline 2018/2019 2019/2020 Q 3 Target Q3 Actual Actual Description 
Performance 

Assessment 
Reasons for Deviation Corrective Action

Means of Verification 

Provided 
CPRME Comments

Department

Performance Assessment

Means of Verification CustodianKey Performance Indicator (KPI) ProjectIndicator Code Budget 19/20

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_1_1_P049 1.Percentage Collection Rate P049 Collection Rate R 0 56% 78% 78% 97%

The percentage of collection against the targeted 

collections

Performance 

significantly 

above 

expectations

N/A Section 52d Report N/A Debtors Age Analysis Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_1_2_P050 2. Cost coverage Rate P050 Cost coverage R 0 2-3 Months 1 - 3 Months

1 - 3 

Months
3 months 3 months

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A Section 52d Report N/A

Bank Statements / Debtors Aged 

Analysis
Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_1_3_P051 3. Revenue collected against projections P051 Revenue Collection R 0 R 97.6 Million R285 Million

R71.25 

Million
R76 million Revenue collected on service charges

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A Section 52d Report N/A Section 52d Report Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_1_4_P052

4. Projected returns in high-earning future 

investments
P052 Cash Investment R 0 R 16.1 Million R26 Million R6.5 Million R5 million Interest earned on investment

Performance 

not fully 

effective

Section 52d Report
Provide reasons for none 

achievement

Bank  statements /  Investments 

reconciliations
Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_1_5_P099 5. Debt coverage P099 Debt Coverage R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 The municipality has no debt

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A Section 52d Report N/A Debtors Aged Analysis Chief Financial Officer

WATER AND SANITATION 3_2_1_P053
1. The percentage of the capital budget 

spent on capital projects in the IDP
P053 Capital Budget R 0 63% 100% 80% 52%

52% depletion of the Capital Budget on certified and 

invoiced projects 

Performance 

not fully 

effective

Section 52d Report
Provide reasons for none 

achievement

Processed Payment Recons / Section 

52d Report  
Director: Water and Sanitation

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_2_2_P054

2. Percentage of salaries paid on the 

prescribed date
P054 Salaries R 0 100% 100% 100% 100%

Salaries paid on the due date for all employees and 

councillors of the municipality

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

HR Payroll list, Salaries 

Payroll list & Bank Proof of 

Payment

N/A
HR Payroll list, Salaries Payroll list & 

Bank Proof of Payment
Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_2_3_P055

3. Percentage of payments processed 

within 30 days of receipt of valid invoice
P055 Payments R 0 100% 100% 100% 92%

92% of the valid invoices paid within 30 days of receipt 

by the municipality

Performance 

not fully 

effective

Some invoices had queries that 

delayed approval

Implementation of invoice 

management to be enforced
Report N/A

30 day formulae (circular 71), Signed 

Quarterly Report by Director & Audit 

Report

Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_3_1_P056

1. Number of monthly mSCOA data strings 

submitted to National Treasury within 10 

working days

P056 mSCOA R 2 000 000 New Indicator 12 3 3
mSCOA data string uploaded to National Treasury 

database for Jan, Feb & Mar 2020

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Proof of data strings 

submitted
N/A Proof of data strings submitted Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_4_1_P057

1. Number of credible Annual Financial 

Statements submitted to Auditor General 

by 31 August & 30 September

P057 Annual Financial Statements 2 2 N/A N/A N/A
Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Annual Financial Statements and 

correspondence; Proof of receipt by 

Auditor General

Chief Financial Officer

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
3_5_1_P058

1. Percentage of bids awarded within 90 

days after closing date
P058 Supply Chain Management 100% 100% 100% 100% Bids awarded with the validity period which is 90 days

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

List of tenders and copy of 

adverts
N/A Tracking Register & Contract Register Municipal Manager

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_6_1_P059

1. Number of mSCOA compliant Budgets 

submitted to MAYCO
P059 mSCOA compliant Budget 0 2 1 1 Draft Budget 2020/2021

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A Draft Budget N/A

Budget

Proof of Receipt by Mayoral 

Committee

Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 

(BTO)
3_7_1_P060

1. Number of GRAP compliant Asset 

Registers compiled
P060 GRAP Compliant Asset Register 0 4 N/A 4

On a quarterly basis the municipality must prepare GRAP 

and compile compliant asset registers 

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Approved GRAAP Compliant 

Asset Registers
N/A

Approved GRAAP Compliant Asset 

Registers
Chief Financial Officer

Baseline 2018/2019 2019/2020 Q 3 Target Q3 Actual Actual Description 
Performance 

Assessment 
Reasons for Deviation Corrective Action

Means of Verification 

Provided 
CPRME Comments

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 

SERVICES
4_1_1

1. Number of Mayoral committee meetings 

held 
N/A R 704 093 3 12 3 5

1. Mayoral Committee held on 22 Jan 2020

2. Special Mayoral Committee held on 20 Feb 2020

3. Special Mayoral Committee held on 27 Feb 2020

4. Special Mayoral Committee held on 24 March 2020

5. Special Mayoral Committee held on 10 March 2020

Outstanding 

performance
2 Special Mayco meeting held N/A Attendance Registers

Kindly provide minutes of 

meetings

Minutes of meetings

Attendance Register

Director: Executive Mayoral 

Services

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 

SERVICES
4_1_2

2. Number of Sector focused 

engagements and Mayoral Imbizo's held
N/A R 4 032 200 8 16 4 1

1. Mayoral Imbizo held at Mhlontlo ward 06 on 05 

January 2020

Unacceptable 

performance
Attendance Register

Provide reasons for none 

achievement and corrective 

actions

Sectoral engagement narrative 

quarterly and annual reports signed 

by the COS

IDP Roadshows and SODA narrative 

quarterly and annual reports signed 

by the COS

Mayoral Imbizo narrative quarterly 

and annual reports signed by the 

COS

Director: Executive Mayoral 

Services

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 

SERVICES
4_1_3_P061

3. Number of District Growth and 

Development Initiatives/ programmes 

facilitated/ coordinated through District 

Ambassadors

P061 O.R Tambo Ambassador 

Development Initiatives
R 1 054 000 2 4 1 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance
N/A No evidence provided

Concept Document, Programme 

Report with Annexures

Director: Executive Mayoral 

Services

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 4_2_1_P062

1. Number of oversight research reports 

developed in line with Municipal Oversight 

Model (MOM)

P062 Municipal Oversight Model R 1 009 015 28 32 8 9

1. BTO & IA 2nd quarter report

2. Community Services 2nd quarter report

3. Corporate Services 2nd quarter report

4. Human Settlements 2nd quarter report

5. IGR, Planning, Research & Policy Development 2nd 

quarter report

6. OCMOL Standing Committee 2nd quarter report

7. SPU & Social Services 2nd quarter report

8. Tecnical Services 2nd quarter report

9. WSS 2nd quarter report

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Oversight Research Reports 

(in line with MOM)
N/A

Oversight Research Reports (in line 

with MOM)
Director:  Legislative Services

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Project Budget 19/20

Performance Assessment

Means of Verification Custodian

KEY PERFORMANCE AREA (KPA 4):  GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (15%)

Goal(s): To build a coherent district that is responsive, accountable and promotes clean governance

Department Indicator Code

R 9 612 200



Baseline 2018/2019 2019/2020 Q 3 Target Q3 Actual Actual Description 
Performance 

Assessment 
Reasons for Deviation Corrective Action

Means of Verification 

Provided 
CPRME Comments

Department

Performance Assessment

Means of Verification CustodianKey Performance Indicator (KPI) ProjectIndicator Code Budget 19/20

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 4_2_2
2. Number of Ordinary, Open Council and 

Committee meetings held
 N/A R 593 767 77 77 19 32

4 x Special Council Meetings: 30 January, 19 February, 

28 February & 25 March 2020

4 x Programming Committee Meetings: 28 January, 19 

February, 25 February, 25 March 2020

3 x MPAC Meetings: 18-19 February, 3-6 March and 23-

25 March 2020

2 x OCMOL Meetings: 19 February and 24 March 2020

2 x Chairpersons Committee Meetings: 04 February 

and 27 February 2020

2 x Ethics & Members Interest Committee: 18 March 

and 25 March 2020

1 x Petitions & Public Participation Committee: 29 

January 2020

1 x MultiParty Women's Caucus: 24 March 2020

2 x Council Adhoc Committee Meetings: 26 February 

& 12 March 2020

*Portfolio Committees

1x Community Services: 25 February 2020

2 x REDP: 26 February & 24 March 2020

1x Special Progragrams & Social Services: 27 February 

2020

1x Corporate Services: 3 March 2020

2 x Water & Sanitation Services: 4 & 20 March 2020

1 x Human Settlements: 19 March 2020

1 x Technical Services: 19 March 2020

1x IGR, Research and Policy Development: 24 March 

2020

1x Joint(Tech, WSS, Corp with BTO): 25 March 2020

Outstanding 

performance
N/A

Notices and attendance 

registers

Provde reasons for over 

achievement

Minutes of meetings

Attendance Register
Director:  Legislative Services

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 4_2_3
3. Number of reports submitted to council 

on petitions raised
N/A R 2 213 400 New Indicator 4 1 1 Petitions Committee Quarterly Report

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A Petitions Report

Provide proof of report 

submission to council

Petitions Reports 

Proof of submission to 

Council/resolutions register

Director:  Legislative Services

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 4_2_4_P100
4. Number of Speaker's outreach 

programmes conducted
P100 Speakers Outreach R 2 000 000 New Indicator 10 2 5

5 Community Education Workshops were held as 

follows:PSJ (China Village; Qandu Village; Mhlontlo at 

Ward 15, ward 2; ward 23)

Outstanding 

performance
N/A

Speakers Outreach 

Programmes Report per LM 

with pictures

Provide reason for over 

achievement

Speakers Outreach Programmes 

Report with annexures
Director:  Legislative Services

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 4_2_5
5. Number of Whippery caucuses 

conducted
 N/A 37 64 16 20

2 caucus meetings; 2 Multiparty meetings; 9 Study 

Groups; 6 Troika meetings; 1 Whippery meeting

Performance 

significantly 

above 

expectations

N/A
Notices and attendance 

registers

Provide reason for over 

achievement
Notices and attendance registers Director:  Legislative Services

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 4_2_6_P101
6. Number of whippery constituency 

programmes conducted
P101 Whippery Constituency New Indicator 10 2 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance

Target not achieved due to Lockdown 

as a result Covid 19 that took place 

after the budget adjustment

Target will be impleted in the 4th 

quarter
N/A N/A

Constituency Programmes Report 

with annexures
Director:  Legislative Services

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_2_5_P063

5. Number of Risk Management Charters 

reviewed and submitted to Mayco
P063 Risk Management Charter 1 1 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Risk Management Charter

Proof of submission to Mayco
Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_2_6_P064

6. Number of district risk assessment 

conducted
P064 Implementation of Risk Strategy 2 1 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Risk Assessment Report

Risk Register

Attendance Register/s

Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_2_7_P102

7. Number of quarterly risk assessment 

follow ups conducted
P102 Risk Management 3 3 1 1 Followed up and reported on the Risk Action Plans

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Quarterly Risk Assessment 

Follow Up Reports
N/A

Quarterly Risk Assessment Follow Up 

Reports
Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_2_8_P065

8. Number of quarterly reports on number 

of cases reported through the District 

Fraud hotline

P065 District Fraud Hotline New Indicator 3 1 0 N/A
Unacceptable 

performance

Challenges in sourcing the Service 

Provider to manage the Fraud hotline 

as submitted bids did not meet all 

Specifications of the Tender.

Tender to be procured through 

regulation 32 or sourcing of 

Quotations when Restrictions on 

Lockdown due to COVID 19 have 

been eased and normal procurement 

processes have resumed.

N/A N/A
Signed quarterly reports on cases 

reported
Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_2_9

9. Number of quarterly reports on 

functionality of IGR
N/A 2 4 1 1 Report on IGR functionality

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Narrative Quarterly Report on 

IGR functionality
N/A

Signed Narrative Quarterly Report on 

IGR functionality
Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_2_10_P103

10. Number of IGR Strategies developed 

for the Local Municipalities
P103 IGR Coordination New Indicator 4 1 1

Draft IGR Strategy for Mhlontlo LM had been developed 

by the District IGR Unit

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Draft Mhlontlo IGR 

Framework
N/A

Draft copies of IGR Strategy

Attendance register of Local 

Municipal Participants

Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_2_11_P104

11. Number of reports on ISDM 

Implementation
P105 ISDM Implementation New Indicator 4 1 1

Consultations on the implementation of the ISDM 

Remodelling had been done with all LMs led by the MMC 

for IGR, Planning and PMS through engagements with 

LM Portfolio Heads for IGR. 

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A ISDM Implementation Report N/A Signed ISDM Implementation Report Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_2_12_P105

12. Number of Municipal Support 

Framework developed
P104 Municipal Support Framework New Indicator 1 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Approved Municipal Support 

Framework
Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_2_13_P066

13. Number of reports on support provided 

to Municipalities
P066 Municipal Support 2 2 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Singed Summative Reports on 

municipal support provided
Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_3_1_P106

1. Number of Integrated Communications 

Policy and Strategy developed

P106 Integrated Communications Policy 

and Strategy
New Indicator 1 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Approved Integrated Communications 

Strategy
Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_3_2_P067

2. Number of quarterly communication 

Initiatives implemented
P067 Communication Initiatives 8 16 4 3

Media Statement on COVID-19

Media Adverts

2 x DCF Meetings

Branding & Marketing

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Proof of advertorials

Proof of media statement

Attendance registers for the 

DCF

Proof of branding & 

marketing

Provide quarterly report
Signed Summative quarterly 

performance reports with annexures
Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_4_1_P068

1. Number of municipal institutional 

performance reports submitted to Council
P068 Institutional Performance 3 7 3 3

Quarter 2 Performance Report

Mid-year Performance Report

Final 2018/19 Annual Report

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Quarterly report with proof of 

submission to council
N/A

Proof of submission to AG, Signed 

Performance Reports,

Council Notice & Council 

Minutes/Council Tracking Register

Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_4_2_P069

2. Number of formal Performance 

Evaluation(s) of Section 54 and 56 

Managers conducted

P069 PMS Policy & Framework 

Implementation
1 2 1 0 N/A

Unacceptable 

performance

The CPRME unit is awaiting on the 

Executive Mayor to appoint the 

evaluation panel as per the PMS 

Policy/Framework

Follow up communication will be 

written to the Executive Mayor to 

remind her of the appointment

N/A N/A Evaluation Sheets Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_4_3_P070

3. Number of mSCOA compliant IDP's 

adopted by council
P070 mSCOA compliant IDP 0 1 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

mSCOA Compliant IDP

Council Resolution
Director: Office of the MM

R 2 926 424

R 851 009

R 1 402 331

R 550 610

R 5 213 183

R 1 397 098

R 4 287 294



Baseline 2018/2019 2019/2020 Q 3 Target Q3 Actual Actual Description 
Performance 

Assessment 
Reasons for Deviation Corrective Action

Means of Verification 

Provided 
CPRME Comments

Department

Performance Assessment

Means of Verification CustodianKey Performance Indicator (KPI) ProjectIndicator Code Budget 19/20

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_4_4_P071

4. Number of reports on implementation of 

District Development Plan (DDP) vision 

2030

P071 District Development Plan Initiatives 0 2 N/A N/A N/A
Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A Signed Reports on DDP initiatives Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_4_5_P072

5. Number of Service Delivery Budget and 

Implementation Plan(s) SDBIP approved 

by the Executive Mayor

P072 Service Delivery Budget and 

Implementation Plan
0 1 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A SDBIP endorsed by the Mayor Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_5_1_P073

1. Annual percentage reduction in litigation 

cases
P073 Litigations R 6 014 651 0 25% N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A Litigations Report Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 

MANAGER
4_6_1_P074 1. Audit Opinion P074 Audit Opinion R 0 Qualified Unqualified Unqualified Qualified

The municipality obtain qualified audit opinion for the 

2018/19 financial year

Performance 

not fully 

effective

The municipality was qualified on 

commitments, PPE and irregular 

expenditure.

Management Audit Action Plan has 

been development that will be used 

as a tool to resolve all queries raised 

by the AG. The MMAP is being 

monitored on a quarterly basis by the 

Internal Audit.

Audit Report N/A AG Report Municipal Manager

INTERNAL AUDIT 4_6_2_P075

2. Number of follow-up quarterly reports 

on Internal Audit and Auditor-General 

issues compiled

P075 Follow-up audit R 0 2 4 1 1
Intenal Audit follow up report which was tabled to the 

Audit Committee meeting held on 27 January 2020.

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Dated and signed quarterly 

follow-up quarterly report on 

Internal Audit

N/A

Dated and signed quarterly follow-up 

quarterly report on Internal Audit and 

Auditor-General issues

Director: Internal Audit

INTERNAL AUDIT 4_6_3
3. Number of Audit Committee meetings 

held
N/A R 351 378 3 4 1 1

An ordinary Audit Committee was held on 27 January 

2020.

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Signed Minutes of the 

meeting

Attendance Register

N/A

Signed Minutes of meetings

Attendance Registers Director:  Internal Audit

INTERNAL AUDIT 4_6_4_P076
4. Number of organisations provided with 

Internal Audit support
P076 Internal Audit Support R 0 7 4 4 4

The following organisations were provided with Internal 

Audit Support during the quarter under review:

1. PSJ Local Municipality, three Internal Audit staff 

members allocated to conduct reviews at the 

Municipality;

2. PSJ Development Agency, three Internal Audit staff 

members allocated to conduct reviews at the Agency 

(same evidence as above);

3. Ntinga O.R. Tambo Development Agency, Three 

Internal Audit staff members allocated to conduct reviews 

at the Agency; and 

4. Nyandeni Local Municipality, the Senior Internal 

Auditor attended the Audit Committee meeting held on 22 

January 2020 as part of the District support

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Signed Summative report per 

entity supported.

Service Level Agreement

Audit Committee Minutes 

Internal Audit Reports        

N/A

Signed Summative report per entity 

supported.

Service Level Agreement

Audit Committee Minutes Internal 

Audit Reports        

Director:  Internal Audit

INTERNAL AUDIT 4_6_5_P077

5. Number of risk-based internal audit 

plan, internal Audit charter and Audit 

Committee charter reviewed 

P077 Risk Based Internal Audit Plan R 0 1 3 N/A N/A N/A
Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Signed Audit Committee minutes.                               

Approved Risk-Based Internal Audit 

Plan and internal audit Charter by 

Audit Committee. 

 Signed Audit committee charter by 

Council.

Director:  Internal Audit

Baseline 2018/2019 2019/2020 Q 3 Target Q3 Actual Actual Description 
Performance 

Assessment 
Reasons for Deviation Corrective Action

Means of Verification 

Provided 
CPRME Comments

CORPORATE SERVICES 5_1_1_P078
1. Average number of days taken to fill  

posts
P078 Recruitment and Selection R 698 549 54 days 90 days 90 days 67 days

Bulletin 6 is 79 days as at the end of March and Bulletin 7 

is 54 days as at the end of March 

Performance 

significantly 

above 

expectations

The department is guided by the 

council adopted recruitment policy 

and it is being implemented as such

N/A

Copies of bulletins

Copies of appointment letters 

(reviewed from the 

department)

N/A
Copy of Adverts

Appointment Letters
Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES 5_2_1_P079

1. Percentage of a municipality's budget 

actually spent on implementing its 

workplace skills plan

P079 Workplace Skills Plan (WSP) Budget 0 0,4% N/A N/A N/A
Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Municipal Budget

Workplace Skills Plan

Training Budget

Report to Standing Committee

Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES 5_2_2_P080 2. Percentage of Training Budget Spent P080 WSP Training Programmes 70% 100% 30% 30%
Training Programmes amounting to 2 034 812.96 were 

implemented in the quarter which translates to 30%.

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Expenditure Report from 

Finance                       Report 

on Training Programmes

N/A
Expenditure Report from Finance

Report on Training Programmes
Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES 5_3_2_
2. Number of Employment Equity reports 

submitted to Department of Labour

P107 Employment Equity Plan 

Implementation
R 0 New Indicator 1 1 1

Employment Equity Annual Report for 2019 was 

submitted to the department of Labour through on-line 

system on the 14th of January 2020.  

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Acknowledgement letter for 

DoL
N/A Acknowledgement letter for DoL Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES 5_4_1_P082

1. Number of employee wellness and 

occupational health and safety 

programmes implemented

P082 EAP & OHS Programmes R 1 091 969 3 8 2 2

Wellness Financial Education was held (Flagstaff, 

Lusikisiki, and Port St Johns satellites offices) on the 

10th, 11th and 12th March  2020. 

20 employees from Qumbu Water Purification plants 

(Upper Chulunca and Mvumelwano) were vaccinated on 

the 26th March 2020.

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Signed OHS Report

Signed Wellness Programme 

Reports with annexures

N/A

Signed OHS Report

Signed Wellness Programme Reports 

with annexures

Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES 5_4_2_P083
2. Number of  ICT Risk Assessments 

conducted
P083 ICT Risk Assessment R 0 1 1 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A ICT Risk Assessment Document Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES 5_4_3_P108
3. Number reports on implementation of 

ICT Annual Plan
P108 ICT Annual Plan R 1 131 750 New Indicator 4 1 1 A signed report was submitted.

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Signed report on the 

implementation of ICT Annual 

Plan

N/A
Signed report on the implementation 

of ICT Annual Plan
Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES 5_4_4_P084
4. Number of municipal buildings 

maintained/upgraded on security
P084 Safety & Security R 23 570 060 4 4 4 4

Four Municipal Buildings were maintained ( Myezo, 

Government Printers, Revenue Offices and Mayoral 

offices .

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Confirmation of visits to 

municipal sites and 

maintenance report

N/A
Confirmation of visits to municipal 

sites and maintenance report
Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES 5_4_5
5. Number of Local Labour Forum 

meetings held
N/A R 174 637 4 4 1 1 The LLF meeting was held on the 28th of March 2020.

Fully 

effective
N/A N/A

Attendance Register Minutes 

of meetings
N/A

Attendance Register

Minutes of meetings
Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES 5_4_6_P085
6. Number of Departments with updated 

records at the registry
P085 Records Management R 584 487 4 2 N/A N/A N/A

Not 

applicable
N/A N/A N/A N/A File Inventories Director Corporate Services

Means of Verification Custodian

R 6 735 619

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Project Budget 19/20

Performance Assessment

Department Indicator Code

Goal(s): To develop, transform and capacitate the OR Tambo District Municipality and its local municipalities to ensure effective and efficient resource utilisation making it capable of delivering its mandate.

R 4 287 294

KEY PERFORMANCE AREA (KPA) 5: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORMATION AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT (10%)


